History of experience gains and losses

GMPF MAG (STAL) EMIA AVPS Total

2018
£m

2017
£m

2018
£m

2017
£m

2018
£m

2017
£m

2018
£m

2017
£m

2018
£m

2017
£m

Difference between actual and expected
returns on assets amount 1.0 70.6 3.6 22.6 0.6 5.5 (0.1) 0.5 5.1 99.2

% of scheme assets 0.2% 16.2% 2.1% 14.0% 1.0% 9.2% (2.6%) 12.5% 0.8% 15.0%
Experience (loss)/gain on liabilities amount (2.3) (4.2) (0.3) (1.1) 0.3 0.4 – – (2.3) (4.9)
% of scheme liabilities 0.5% (0.9%) 0.2% (0.6%) (0.4%) 0.5% – – 0.3% (0.6%)
Total amount recognised in the statement of

comprehensive income 8.7 (15.3) 8.6 (23.7) 4.5 (10.4) – – 21.8 (49.4)
% of scheme liabilities (1.8%) (3.1%) (4.4%) (12.5%) (5.6%) (12.6%) – – (2.9%) (6.5%)

The estimated amount of contributions expected to be paid to the schemes during the financial year ending 31 March 2019 is
£15.3m (2017: £10.1m).

116 MAG
Annual Report and Accounts 2018

117
Overview Strategic report Governance Financial statements

26. Retirement benefits continued

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

GMPF MAG (STAL) EMIA AVPS Total

2018
£m

2018
£m

2018
£m

2018
£m

2018
£m

0.5% increase in real discount rate (37.8) (24.9) (7.4) (0.3) (70.4)
0.5% decrease in real discount rate 42.7 29.5 8.5 0.4 81.1

0.5% increase in rate of RPI inflation 37.4 24.6 4.9 0.4 67.3
0.5% decrease in rate of RPI inflation (33.3) (23.1) (5.4) (0.3) (62.1)

0.5% increase in the salary increase rate 7.0 10.6 – N/A 17.6
0.5% decrease in the salary increase rate (6.7) (9.9) – N/A (16.6)

1 year increase in life expectancy 13.0 6.4 2.3 0.1 21.8
1 year decrease in life expectancy (13.0) (6.4) (2.3) (0.1) (21.8)

27. Deferred taxation
The following are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised by the Group and movements in relation to them during the
current and prior years.

Accelerated
capital

allowances
£m

Investment
properties and

operational
assets carried at

deemed cost
£m

Retirement
benefit

obligations
£m

Fair value
acquisition

adjustments
£m

Short-term
timing

differences
£m

Total
£m

At 1 April 2017 111.8 85.3 (17.8) 38.6 (0.7) 217.2
(Credit)/charge to income (0.4) (11.3) (0.7) (4.4) 1.3 (15.5)
Charge to equity – – 3.7 – – 3.7

At 31 March 2018 111.4 74.0 (14.8) 34.2 0.6 205.4